ORDINANCE NO. 23-

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE NO. 22-90
(2023 BUDGET APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE) FOR A
SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATION TO THE LODGERS &
AUTO RENTAL TAX (LART) FUND IN THE AMOUNT OF
$717,960 FOR ADDITIONAL PROJECTS AND EVENTS
RECOMMENDED BY THE LART CITIZEN ADVISORY
COMMITTEE AND AS AMENDED BY CITY COUNCIL; AND
TO THE CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS PROGRAM (CIP) FUND
IN THE AMOUNT OF $250,000 FOR A LART-FUNDED
CAPITAL PROJECT THAT WILL BE ADMINISTERED BY THE
CITY OF COLORADO SPRINGS PARKS, RECREATION AND
CULTURAL SERVICES DEPARTMENT

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
COLORADO SPRINGS:

Section 1. That Ordinance No. 22-90 is hereby amended by increasing the
expenditure appropriation of the Lodgers & Auto Rental Tax (LART) Fund in the
amount of $717,960 for additional 2023 LART projects and events, as shown in the
attached Exhibit A. The source of funds is the LART available fund balance.

Section 2. That Ordinance No. 22-90 is hereby amended by increasing the
revenue and expenditure appropriation of the Capital Improvements Program
(CIP) Fund in the amount of $250,000 for a LART-funded capital project that will
be administered by the City's Parks, Recreation and Cultural Services
department. The source of funds is a transfer from the LART Fund into the CIP
Fund.

Section 3. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its
final adoption and publication as provided by Charter.

Section 4. Council deems it appropriate that this ordinance be published
by title and summary prepared by the City Clerk and that this ordinance shall be

available for inspection and acquisition in the office of the City Clerk.

Infroduced, read, passed on first reading and ordered published this
day of , 2023.

1



Finally passed:

City Council President

Delivered to Mayor on:

Mayor'’s Action:

O Approved:
O Disapproved: , based on the following objections:

Mayor
Council Action After Disapproval:
O Council did not act to override the Mayor’s veto.
O Finally adopted on a vote of , 0oN .
O Council action on failed to override the Mayor’s veto.

City Council President

ATTEST:

City Clerk



LODGERS AND AUTOMOBILE RENTAL TAX (LART)

Projected Ending Fund Balance 12/31/2022 $1,740,037 Exhibit A
Total Anticipated Revenue from LART - 2023 $10,043,661
Total Available for Appropriation in 2023 $11,783,698
Highlighted projects are those that were requested off-cycle for the 2023 budget, application process early 2023
2023 Committee X 2023 Commltt.e ©
Recommendatio 2023 Council [Recommendation
for 2023 Amended + 2023 Council
n for Supplemental Amended
. Supplemental L.
2022 Funded | 2023 Original {2023 Off Cycle Appropriation Appropriation| Supplemental

Ll

Organization

Event/Project Name

~| Amount* -
Resolution Events

Budget -

Request

Pikes Peak Range Rider Foundation

Western Street Breakfast

10,000

10,000

Subtotal for City Sponsored Events by Resolution

$1,037,550

Contractual Agreements

$1,119,550

International Jump Rope Union

2023 Jump Rope Championships

Subtotal for Contracts  $5,460,000

Tourism/Community Events

S0

$6,625,000

S0

$0

$84,500

$84,500

Appropriation

S0
5,000 so00] | 5,000

$84,500

Pikes Peak Diversity Council, Inc.

3rd Annual Gospel Explosion

20,000

City of Colorado Springs, Parks, Recreation and Cultural S¢

CSPM @ The Plaza

60,000

5,500

56860 | 56,860

5,500




. 2023 Committee
2023 Committee . .
.| 2023 Council [Recommendation
Recommendatio )
' for 2023 Amended + 2023 Council
Supplemental Amended
Supplemental L.
2022 Funded | 2023 Original {2023 Off Cycle Appropriation Appropriation| Supplemental
Organization - |Event/Project Name -| Amount* - Budget - Request Appropriation
Colorado College Eiko Otake: | Invited Myself, Vol. 1| - -
Concrete Couch Grand Opening of Concrete Coyote Community Park - - 20,000 20,000 _ 20,000
JAMROCK EVENTS JAMROCK - - 245,000 100000 | 100,000
Old Colorado City Partnership New Years Eve on the Avenue - - 12,000 8,000 8,000
Pikes Peak Children's Museum Noon Year's Eve - - 1,000 - -
Lauren DeMarco LLC Park Union Criterium - - 25,000 5,000 5,000
Colorado International Events Pikes Peak or Bust Rodeo Parade - - 20,000 20,000 7,500 27,500
Triple Crown Sports Pathway Colorado - - 40,000 20,000 20,000
Aravaipa Running LLC Ring the Springs Trail Runs 25,000 - 25,000 10,000 10,000
Gather Mountain Blooms Rocky Mountain Flower Fest - - 7,800 7,800 7,800
Better Business Bureau of Southern Colorado Small Business Week of the Pikes Peak Region 8,800 - 11,800 11,800 11,800
Colorado Springs Youth Sports Snow Melt Ultimate Tournament - - 15,000




2023 Committee
2023 Council [Recommendation

2023 Committee
Recommendatio

Amended + 2023 Council
n for 2023
Supplemental Amended
igi Supplemental Appropriation| Supplemental
2022 Funded | 2023 Original {2023 Off Cycle Appropriation pprop pp

<
<

Organization Event/Project Name Amount*| ~ Budget |~ Request Appropriation

Colorado College Eiko Otake: | Invited Myself, Vol. 1l - - 50,000

50000 | 50,000

Colorado Restaurant Association - Pikes Peak Chapter Taste of Pikes Peak 15,000 15,000 10,000

U.S. Open Taekwondo Hanmadang U.S. Open Taekwondo Hanmadang 21,000 21,000 21,000

USA Climbing USA Climbing Collegiate National Championships 15,000 15,000 15,000

Colorado Youth Sports USA Ultimate Regional Championships 20,000 canceled canceled

Subtotal for Tourism/Community Events ~ $1,445,100  $1,965,500 $703,100 $455,460 $7,500 $462,960

Capital Improvements/Other

Rocky Mountain Field Institute Barr Trail Stewardship & Improvements $15,000 $15,000
City of Colorado Springs Colorado Springs Pioneers Museum HVAC 250,000 -
Colorado Springs Community Cultural Collective City Auditorium Capital Construction 500,000 -
City of Colorado Springs Garden of the Gods Improvements 500,000 -
National Museum of WWII Aviation, Inc. Construction of Phase Il Expansion - 100,000
Rocky Mountain Field Institute Devil's Playground Improvement 30,000 25,000
Rocky Mountain Field Institute Garden of the Gods Stewardship Program 15,000 15,000
City of Colorado Springs, Parks, Recreation and Cultural S{North Cheyenne Canon Park Improvements 150,000 = 250,000 _
Pikes Peak or Bust Rodeo Foundation Norris Penrose Event Center Improvements 750,000 -
PikeRide PikeRide Operations 50,000 50,000
Pikes Peak Outdoor Recreation Alliance Pikes Peak Outdoor Recreation Alliance 80,000 90,000
Downtown Colorado Springs BID Pressure Washing of Downtown Core Sidewalks 15,000 15,000
Trails and Open Space Coalition, Inc. Ring the Peak Trail 226,933 -
USAFA Visitor's Center Business Improvement District USAFA Visitor's Center-Design, Construction, Infrastructure 800,000 -

Subtotal for Capital Inprovements/Other  $3,381,933 $310,000 $250,000 $250,000 $0 $250,000
Subtotal of Funding $11,324,583 $10,020,050 $958,100 $710,460 $7,500 $717,960
Estimated Bank/Investment Fees 500 500
Total Funding $11,325,083 $10,020,550 $958,100 $10,731,010 $7,500 $10,738,510
Estimated Fund Balance/Reserves for 2023 $1,763,148 1,052,688 1,045,188

* 2022 funding includes original and off-cycle funding, and does NOT include balances available from prior years



